MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1994 to April 14, 1994

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 14, 1994

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

	Capital Expenditures	200	Contractual Services: Soil and Water 3,500
1025 -	County Treasurer		5,500
	Personal Services	33,357	2050 - Insurance
	Contractual Services	4,220	Contractual Services 127,500
	Commodities	1,950	,
	Commo unt	1,500	2075 - Property Improvement
1040 -	County Court House		Capital Expenditures 31,500
	Personal Services	61,000	1 1
	Contractual Services	61,105	2090 - Miscellaneous
	Commodities	22,200	Contractual Services:
		,	Association Dues 550
1050 -	Jail		Contingency 40,000
	Personal Services	1,503,552	
	Contractual Services	404,107	TOTAL GENERAL FUND $\overline{\$5,982,306}$
	Commodities	218,150	
	Capital Expenditures	5,000	; and be it further
	1 1	,	G 2 G B 1 1 (
1065 -	Register of Deeds		Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the
	Personal Services	140,108	figures appearing in this resolve represent the total
	Contractual Services	111,000	amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures
	Commodities	12,750	authorized for the calendar year 1994. The following
	Capital Expenditures	10,000	is a summary of revenues and appropriations:
			т. 1.4
1070 -	Register of Probate		Total Appropriations \$5,982,306
	Personal Services	117,766	A :1-1-1- C 1:4
	Contractual Services	19,335	Available Credits:
	Commodities	11,800	Estimated Revenue \$1,079,321
	Capital Expenditures	250	Community Corrections 110,659
			Surplus Transfer 350,000
1075 -	Sheriff		Surpius Transici 330,000
	Personal Services	584,657	Total Available Credits \$1,539,980
	Contractual Services	111,830	<u>+ -,+ - > , , - > , - ></u>
	Commodities	30,160	Amount to be Raised by Taxation \$4,442,326
	Capital Expenditures	65,900	
1000	A 1141		Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
1090 -	Auditing	4.000	cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when
	Contractual Services	4,000	approved.
1005	Debt Service		
1075 -	Contractual Services:		Effective April 7, 1994.
	Tax Anticipation Notes	90,000	
	Bond (Principal and Interest)	976,151	CILL DEED ((
	Legal Services	6,000	CHAPTER 66
	Legar Bervices	0,000	H.D. 44(2, H.D. 4000
2005 -	Extension Services		H.P. 1463 - L.D. 1989
	Contractual Services	25,000	Desalve for I eving of the County
			Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures
2025 -	Employee Benefits		of Androscoggin County for the
	Contractual Services:		Year 1994
	Health Insurance	390,000	1 car 1774
	Employee Vacation	3,500	Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and
	Unemployment	12,000	resolves of the Legislature do not become effective
	Retirement	70,000	until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as
	Social Security	201,500	emergencies; and
	Workers' Compensation	126,325	onici gonicios, una
2040	Country Conica		Whereas, Androscoggin County has certain
2040 -	County Copier	1 000	expenses and liabilities that must be met as they
	Contractual Services	1,000	become due; and
2045	Program Grants		,
ZU4J -	Program Grants		

56,558

15,300

67,460 4,350

1,700

37,128

346,980

37,200

1,067,792

357,875

232,150

16,500

33,400

104,835

88,080

3,700

3,500

68,011

22,800

1.200

9,500

800

350

1020 - County Commissioners

Commodities

1025 - County Treasurer

1040 - County Building

Personal Services

Contractual Services

Capital Expenditures

Contractual Services

Capital Expenditures

Contractual Services

Personal Services

Personal Services

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners

Personal Services

Personal Services

Personal Services

Commodities

1070 - Register of Probate

Commodities

Contractual Services

Capital Expenditures

Contractual Services

Capital Expenditures

Personal Services

Contractual Services

Capital Expenditures

Commodities

Commodities

1051 - Pretrial Services

1065 - Register of Deeds

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1994 be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Androscoggin County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Androscoggin County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized in this resolve, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1994:

1994 TAX

\$3,291,859

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1994, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROPRIATIONS

ACCOUNT NUMBER APPRO	PRIATIONS	1075 - Sheriff's Department	
1005 - Superior Court Contractual Services	\$15,000	Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	517,524 84,400 22,760
1010 - Emergency Management Agen		Capital Expenditures	42,000
Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	82,368 5,610 1,450	1090 - Auditing Contractual Services	11,000
Capital Expenditures 1015 - District Attorney	2,475	1095 - Debt Service Contractual Services	490,000
Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	132,964 25,910 9,270	2000 - Interest Contractual Services	539,333
Capital Expenditures 1018 - District Attorney - Joint Budge	1,300 et	2005 - Twin County Extension Contractual Services	45,410
Contractual Services Commodities	5,000 500	2020 - Time and Tide RC&D Contractual Services	750
1019 - District Attorney - Victim/Witness Grant Personal Services	10,452	2025 - Employee Benefits Contractual Services: Blue Cross/Blue Shield Unemployment Compensation	285,000 20,000

	Maine State Retirement System Social Security	150,000 170,000
2035 -	Soil Conservation Contractual Services	10,319
2040 -	Duplicating Department Contractual Services Commodities	2,000 2,600
2050 -	Volunteer Firefighters Insurance Contractual Services	1,100
2080 -	Contingent Account	19,000
2081 -	Salary Reserve Personal Services	55,640

TOTAL GENERAL FUND \$5,338,304

; and be it further

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1994. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations \$5,338,304

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue \$946,301 Community Corrections 100,000 Transfer from Surplus 1,000,144

Total Available Credits 2,046,445

Amount to be raised by taxation \$3,291,859

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective April 7, 1994.

CHAPTER 67

H.P. 1193 - L.D. 1590

Resolve, to Direct the Department of Environmental Protection to Collect, Review and Develop Information for Use in Implementing the Clean Air Act

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the United States Congress created the Ozone Transport Region in an attempt to address the problem of ozone air quality violations in the northeast and placed the 12 states from Maryland to Maine, and the District of Columbia, in the Ozone Transport Region; and

Whereas, the deadlines for engineering, purchasing and installing controls are fast approaching; and

Whereas, Maine's companies and businesses should not be required to install emissions controls in the absence of an adequate scientific demonstration that the controls will help reduce ozone, in any meaningful way, in the nonattainment areas of the State; and

Whereas, there does not yet exist such a scientific demonstration; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Information request; collection. Resolved: That, not later than June 1, 1994, the Department of Environmental Protection shall submit a written request to the United States Environmental Protection Agency to provide to the department written guidance regarding the information that must be submitted by the State to the Environmental Protection Agency to demonstrate whether the control of emissions in Maine or in any region of the State will significantly contribute to attainment of the federal ozone ambient air quality standard pursuant to the federal Clean Air Act, 42 United States Code, Section 7506a(a)(2).

The Department of Environmental Protection shall collect and review available information, assess on-going efforts to develop information and develop additional information as may be required by the United States Environmental Protection Agency to determine whether emissions controls in the State or in any region of the State will significantly contribute to attainment of the federal ozone ambient air quality standard pursuant to the federal Clean Air Act.

By January 15, 1995, the department shall submit to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over energy and natural resource matters a progress report that describes its efforts and those of the United States Environmental Protection Agency to carry out the activities required in this section.